
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Paul Mountford 
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Planning Protocol Sub-Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday 6th January 2011 
Time: 1.30 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

CW1 2BJ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 

 
1. Appointment of Chairman   
 
 The Sub-Committee is asked to appoint a Chairman 

 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman will decide how the period of time allocated for public 
speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the 
public are not required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of 
courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
5. The Planning Protocol  (Pages 1 - 24) 
 
 To examine the Planning Protocol and, if necessary, redraft it as a more succinct and 

practical guide for recommendation to the Constitution Committee. 
 

 
There are no Part 2 Items 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Planning Protocol Sub-Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
6th January 2011 

Report of: Democratic Services Manager 
Subject/Title: The Planning Protocol 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report asks the Sub-Committee to review the existing Planning Protocol 

and if necessary produce a more succinct, user-friendly version. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Sub-Committee review the Council’s Planning Protocol and if 

necessary produce a more succinct, user-friendly version for recommendation 
to the Constitution Committee. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Since the adoption of the original version of the Planning Protocol by the 

Council, updated versions of guidance for Planning Councillors have been 
published. In addition, the Planning Protocol has been reviewed by the 
Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of the Strategic Planning Board and Planning 
Committees, in conjunction with Officers. The Constitution Committee has 
appointed a Sub-Committee to advise on the production of a revised Protocol 
which is more succinct and user-friendly. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 N/A 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 N/A 
 
6.0 Policy Implications 
 
6.1 There are no direct policy implications arising from the proposals contained in 

this report. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications 
 
7.1 None can be identified. 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



 
8.0 Legal Implications (authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 There is a risk of legal challenge to the decisions made by the Strategic 

Planning Board and Planning Committee’s if robust and consistent procedures 
are not in place in line with current national guidance.  

 
8.2 There is also a greater risk of a Local Government Ombudsman complaint 

being upheld if the Authority does not provide clear, consistent and up to date 
advice to Councillors on carrying out their duties and responsibilities when 
determining Planning Applications and considering planning matters. 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 The Planning Protocol, in order to operate effectively, needs to be reviewed 

and updated regularly, and those amendments reported to the members of the 
relevant Committees so that members involved in the planning process are fully 
aware of the contents and their responsibilities.  

 
9.2 If the reviews and updates do not take place, and members are not made 

aware of them, a number of risks can be identified: 
 

• Generally, a lack of up to date advice aimed at ensuring the 
integrity of the planning system for those Councillors involved as 
Members of the Board or Committees and for those involved as 
Local Ward Members  

 
• Personal and prejudicial interests and fettering of discretion not 

being identified and declared at the required times and the 
appropriate actions carried out as a result 

 
• lack of, or inconsistent, up to date advice concerning how 

Councillors respond to requests for any meetings with developers, 
applicants, neighbours, Parish/Town Councils 

 
• lack of, or inconsistent, advice regarding lobbying of and by 

Councillors and how to react to this 
 

• lack of clarity and inconsistent procedures applied throughout 
Cheshire East with regard to decision making at Board/Committee 
meetings 

 
• Complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman being upheld 

over conduct and matters that occur at Board/Committee meetings 
and during the conduct of planning applications. 

 
9.3  The updated protocol should provide updated guidance and 

requirements on these points. 
 
 

Page 2



 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The report to the Constitution Committee on 30th September 2010 is attached  

as an Appendix. It sets out the background to this matter and includes 
proposed revisions to the existing Protocol which both the Strategic Planning 
Board and the Standards Committee had recommended to the Constitution 
Committee for approval. The Constitution Committee, however, resolved that: 

 
(1) the Planning Protocol be not referred to Council for approval at this stage; 

and 
 
(2) a sub-committee be appointed, the size, proportionality and membership to 

be determined in consultation with the Chairman and Group Whips, to be 
charged with examining the Protocol and, if necessary, redrafting it as a 
short sensible guide with the assistance of the Officer who drafted the 
amendments. 

  
10.2 The Planning Protocol forms part of the Council’s Constitution and any changes 

to it require the approval of Council on the recommendation of the Constitution 
Committee. 

 
11.0 Access to Information 
          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 

the report writer. 
Name: Paul Mountford 
Designation: Democratic Services Officer 
Tel No: 01270 686472 
Email: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Constitution Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
30th September 2010 

Report of: Monitoring Officer and Head of Planning and Policy 
Subject/Title: The Planning Protocol 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report presents, as an Appendix, proposed amendments to the Planning 

Protocol adopted by the Council on 24th February 2009. The Constitution 
Committee is asked to review the proposed amendments and, if content to do 
so, recommend them to Council. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That, subject to any comments by the Standards Committee, Council be 

recommended to approve the proposed amendments to the Planning Protocol 
as set out in the Appendix for incorporation into the Constitution. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Since the adoption of the original version of the Planning Protocol by the 

Council, updated versions of guidance for Planning Councillors have been 
published. In addition, the Planning Protocol has been reviewed by the 
Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of the Strategic Planning Board and Planning 
Committees, in conjunction with Officers.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards would be affected by the proposed change. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All local ward members would be affected by the proposed change. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications 
 
6.1 There are no direct policy implications arising from the proposals contained in 

this report. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications 
 
7.1 None can be identified. 
 

Page 5



 

8.0 Legal Implications (authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 There is a risk of legal challenge to the decisions made by the Strategic 

Planning Board and Planning Committee’s if robust and consistent procedures 
are not in place in line with current national guidance.  

 
8.2 There is also a greater risk of a Local Government Ombudsman complaint 

being upheld if the Authority does not provide clear, consistent and up to date 
advice to Councillors on carrying out their duties and responsibilities when 
determining Planning Applications and considering planning matters. 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 The Planning Protocol, in order to operate effectively, needs to be reviewed 

and updated regularly, and those amendments reported to the members of the 
relevant Committees so that members involved in the planning process are fully 
aware of the contents and their responsibilities.  

 
9.2 If the reviews and updates do not take place, and members are not made 

aware of them, a number of risks can be identified: 
 

• Generally, a lack of up to date advice aimed at ensuring the integrity 
of the planning system for those Councillors involved as Members 
of the Board or Committees and for those involved as Local Ward 
Members  

 
• Personal and prejudicial interests and fettering of discretion not 

being identified and declared at the required times and the 
appropriate actions carried out as a result 

 
• lack of, or inconsistent, up to date advice concerning how 

Councillors respond to requests for any meetings with developers, 
applicants, neighbours, Parish/Town Councils 

 
• lack of, or inconsistent, advice regarding lobbying of and by 

Councillors and how to react to this 
 

• lack of clarity and inconsistent procedures applied throughout 
Cheshire East with regard to decision making at Board/Committee 
meetings 

 
• Complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman being upheld 

over conduct and matters that occur at Board/Committee meetings 
and during the conduct of planning applications. 

 
9.3  The updated protocol provides updated guidance and requirements on 

these points. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 A Planning Protocol was adopted as part of the Constitution by the Council in 

February 2009. This was expected to be reviewed by Officers and Members in 
light of any new Guidance that had been published. Changes were also 
expected to arise as a consequence of the operation of the Planning Protocol 
following the early work of the Strategic Planning Board and Planning 
Committees. 

 
10.2 In August 2009 a meeting between the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of the 

Strategic Planning Board and Planning Committees and relevant Planning 
Officers took place to review a number of issues arising out of the first three 
months of the operation of the Development Management Service for Cheshire 
East. This included the operation of the Planning Protocol.  

 
10.3 At that meeting it was noted that an updated version of the Local Government 

Association guidance document, “Probity in Planning”, had been published. 
Whilst not necessitating whole scale changes to the Planning Protocol, some 
further clarification could be incorporated within the Planning Protocol for 
Cheshire East. Additionally, there were a number of amendments/clarifications 
that Officers had identified for the Planning Protocol through the operation of 
such for the initial months of Cheshire East. 

 
10.4 An amended Planning Protocol has now been produced and is attached as an 

Appendix to this report. The changes made have been tracked through the 
document to make them easy to locate and identify.  

 
10.5 The amended Planning Protocol was considered by the Strategic Planning 

Board at its meeting on 25th September 2010. The Board resolved that the 
amended Planning Protocol be commended to the Constitution Committee for 
inclusion in the Constitution subject to minor amendments to paragraph 8.4 and 
4.5, and to any views that are expressed by the Standards Committee. The 
amendments recommended by the Strategic Planning Board have been 
incorporated into the document at the Appendix to this report and are identified 
in blue typeface.   

 
10.6 The Standards Committee will be considering the amended Planning Protocol 

at its meeting on 27th September 2010, and any further amendments proposed 
will be reported to this Committee at the meeting. 

 
10.7 Aside from the Strategic Planning Board amendments, the main changes are to 

sections 4, Fettering Discretion in the Planning Process and 7, Contact with 
Applicants, Developers and Objectors, with other changes picking up basic 
typographical errors or making minor amendments and clarifications to existing 
wordings. 

 
10.8 The changes to section 4 are an attempt to clarify the position of Members in 

avoiding fettering of discretion and when a Member has fettered their 
discretion. This is a result of updated guidance in the Probity in Planning 
document and as a result of specific issues that have arisen for Cheshire East. 

Page 7



 

Members may be aware that the Coalition Government has indicated that it 
may look at the issue of pre-determination/fettering of discretion, and guidance 
may therefore change again in the future. For the time being, however, the 
Protocol should be changed to reflect the present position. 

 
10.9 The newly-added section 4.5 reminds Members that they can refer members of 

the public to other Councillors within the same Ward, particularly if they are not 
on the Strategic Planning Board or the same Committee. Even if they are, it 
may be that Members determine that one of the ward members should be the 
voice of the Local Community and effectively fetter their discretion, but that this 
would leave the other Member/s free to take part in the decision-making 
process at the relevant Committee. 

 
10.10 Section 4.7 is additional guidance as to what a member who has fettered their 

discretion (pre-determined the item) should then do at the meeting, again 
following the updated Probity in Planning document and experiences of the 
three Committees. Clarification is provided that a pre-determining Member 
should not simply push their chair back from the Committee table; they should 
as a minimum move to the public gallery to be clear that they are no longer part 
of the decision-making body. Should the Member wish to speak under the 
Public Speaking Protocol, they should do so from the public gallery, and return 
there after speaking until the item has been concluded, when they can rejoin 
the Committee. However, Members should be alive to circumstances where 
they should do more to distance themselves from the decision-making (eg by 
leaving the room at an appropriate point).  

 
10.11 The addition to Section 7 regarding Pre-Application Discussions is provided as 

high level general advice as it is understood that the Development 
Management Officers are to provide a further, more detailed guidance 
document akin to that already produced on Site Visits and Call-in of 
applications. Again, this follows additional guidance produced in the Probity in 
Planning document and the updated Positive Engagement – a Guide for 
Planning Councillors (updated version) which is produced by a number of 
bodies including the Planning Advisory Service. Local Government Association, 
Planning Officers Society, Association of Council Solicitors and Secretaries and 
the Standards Board for England. The Government is committed to more pre-
application discussion with developers as part of the Development 
Management process and as a result there is a need to provide advice to 
Members on their role in the process. 

 
10.12 The Vice-Chairman of the Constitution Committee has submitted a separate 

request that the Committee review the Planning Protocol at this meeting. 
 
11.0 Access to Information 
          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 

the report writer. 
Name: Nicky Folan 
Designation: Solicitor 
Tel No: 01270 685851 
Email:nicky.folan@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24


	Agenda
	5 The Planning Protocol
	The Planning Protocol - (Appendix - report to Constitution Committee on 30 Sep 10)
	The Planning Protocol - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Protocol Sub-Committee 
held on Thursday, 6th January, 2011 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors D Brickhill, J P Findlow, S Jones, W Livesley and J  Wray 
 

In attendance 
 

Councillor J Hammond 
 

Officers 
 

Paul Jones, Democratic Services Team Leader 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Nicky Folan, Legal Services 
Stephen Irvine, Planning Development Manager 

 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor D Brickhill be appointed Chairman of the Sub-Committee. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

4 THE PLANNING PROTOCOL  
 
The Constitution Committee on 30th September 2010 considered proposed 
revisions to the Planning Protocol which both the Strategic Planning Board and the 
Standards Committee had recommended to the Constitution Committee for 
approval. The Constitution Committee had resolved that: 
 
(1) the Planning Protocol be not referred to Council for approval at this stage; and 
 
(2) a sub-committee be appointed, the size, proportionality and membership to be 

determined in consultation with the Chairman and Group Whips, to be charged 
with examining the Protocol and, if necessary, redrafting it as a short sensible 
guide with the assistance of the Officer who drafted the amendments. 

  



The Sub-Committee had before it the report to the Constitution Committee 
on 30th September 2010, including the proposed changes to the Planning 
Protocol. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that for the Planning Protocol to operate 
effectively it needed to be reviewed and updated regularly so that 
members involved in the planning process were fully aware of their 
responsibilities.  
 
If such reviews did not take place, a number of risks could be identified: 
 
• a lack of up-to-date advice aimed at ensuring the integrity of the 

planning system; 
 
• personal and prejudicial interests and fettering of discretion not being 

identified and declared at the required times and the appropriate 
actions carried out as a result; 

 
• lack of, or inconsistent, up-to-date advice concerning how Councillors 

respond to requests for any meetings with developers, applicants, 
neighbours, Parish/Town Councils; 

 
• lack of, or inconsistent, advice regarding lobbying of and by 

Councillors; 
 
• lack of clarity and inconsistent procedures with regard to decision 

making at Planning Board/Committee meetings; and 
 
• complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman being upheld over 

conduct and matters that occur at Planning Board/Committee meetings 
and during the conduct of planning applications. 

 
Nicky Folan of Legal Services outlined the nature and purpose of the 
Planning Protocol which was intended to protect the Council and individual 
Members from any claims relating to bias, predetermination or procedural 
matters in considering planning applications. 
 
Members noted that the existing Planning Protocol within the Constitution 
remained in force. The proposed amendments to the Protocol presented 
Members with an opportunity to review the Protocol in its entirety and to 
produce a revised version for the future which was briefer, more 
accessible and less prescriptive but which continued to provide clear 
information and advice in order to protect the interests of the Council and 
individual Members. 
 
Members worked through the Protocol and made a number of comments: 
 

1. The Protocol should state at the outset that it applied to members of 
the Planning Committees and Strategic Planning Board. 

 



2. A definition of ‘predetermination’ should be included, together with 
examples (para 4). 

 
3. Advice should be included on how a Member may raise a matter in 

such a way as not to fetter their discretion, including a suggested 
form of wording (para 4). 

 
4. The issue of Cabinet Members being members of planning 

committees should be reviewed through the Constitution Committee 
(para 6). 

 
5. The requirements relating to the acceptance of gifts or hospitality 

from persons involved with or affected by a planning application 
should be amended (para 8.3). 

 
6. The powers delegated to the Head of Planning and Policy in 

drafting conditions to add or amend when considering an 
application should be exercised in consultation with the chairman of 
the relevant planning committee (para 13.7). 

 
7. The annual report of the Head of Planning and Policy should be 

made to the relevant Portfolio Holder and not to the Standards 
Committee (para 16.1). 

 
8. Notwithstanding the additions and amendments suggested above, 

the Protocol as a whole should be reduced considerably so as to 
produce a short, accessible and user-friendly guide, using bullet 
points as appropriate. Where necessary, supplementary guidance 
should be contained within a separate supporting document. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) the Officers prepare, for consideration at the next meeting, a revised 

Planning Protocol, addressing the issues raised by Members, and 
comprising a brief overview guide supported where appropriate by 
further detailed information and advice contained in a separate 
reference document; 

 
(2) the following documents be submitted to the next meeting as 

background information: 
 

▪ The Planning Call-in Protocol 
▪ The Site Inspections Protocol 
▪ The publication ‘Positive Engagement, a Guide for Planning 

Councillors’ 
 
(3) the Officers provide for the next meeting information on those 

categories of planning application which are exempt from the normal 



call-in provisions, such as applications relating to telecommunications 
masts, and advise on the procedure adopted in the consideration of 
such applications and the rights of Members to be consulted and 
comment; and 

 
(4) a report be submitted to the next meeting of the Constitution 

Committee on the issue of executive Members appointed to Planning 
Committees. 

 
5 NEXT MEETING  

 
Tuesday, 8th February 2011 at 2.00 pm in the East Committee Room, 
Municipal Buildings, Crewe. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and concluded at 3.30 pm 
 

Councillor D Brickhill 
 

 


